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(314th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT


————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Friday, the 24th September, 2021


*Question No. 1 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:

 (Notice Received on 10/06/2021 at 10:30 AM) QID: 37952


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to state whether it is a fact that 3G and 4G internet services are not available in the merged districts of Ex-FATA in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, if so, the steps taken by the Government for provision of the said services to those areas indicating completion duration thereof?


 Syed Amin-ul-Haque: 1. Ministry of Information Technology and Telecommunication (MoITT) issued Policy Directive under Section-8 of Pakistan Telecommunication (Re-Organization) Act, 1996 regarding “Closure of Telecom Services due to National Security Concerns”.

Pursuant to the GoP Policy Directive, PTA as a regulator, issued SoPs to service providers for handling the closure activity.


2. Ministry of Interior being the custodian of internal security under the Rules of Business, 1973 initiates such references and issues necessary instructions to PTA for implementation through Cellular Mobile Operators (CMTOs). PTA has to ensure compliance to such instructions.


3. Currently, voice services are available in all Districts of Ex-FATA.

Recently, in pursuance of Government’s vision of providing internet services across the country, internet services have been restored in Bajaur, South Waziristan and Khyber Districts, whereas internet services in Kuram, Orakzai, North Waziristan and Mohmand Districts will be restored in phases after review of security situation by the quarters concerned. The detail of internet services in the Ex-FATA Districts may be seen at Annex-A.


*Question No. 2 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

 (Notice Received on 30/06/2021 at 9:42 AM) QID: 37986


Will the Minister for Climate Change be pleased to state whether it is a fact that environment impact assessment has been done for the Margalla Expressway Project, if so, details indicating the environment impact area, number of tree felled and proposed to be felled and the number and names of species that will be effected by the said project?
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 Ms. Zartaj Gul: It is stated that the as per available official record, this Agency had not issued any environmental approval against any phase or segment of the Margalla Expressway.


However, 02 separate cases pertaining to different sections of Margalla Expressway were received and dully process by Pak-EPA as per following detailed and rejected on the basis of non-perusal by CDA.


(Annexures have been placed on the table of the house as well as library.)
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*Question No. 3 Senator Palwasha Muhammad Zai Khan:

 (Notice Received on 30/06/2021 at 9:43 AM) QID: 37987


Will the Minister for Climate Change be pleased to state:


(a) number of trees planted, surviving & traceable under the billion tree Tsunami project; and


(b) the species and number of plants, planted under the said project?


Ms. Zartaj Gul: (a) Total number of trees planted are 1007.086

Million till June 2021. According to the Preliminary Assessment done by the independent Third Party Monitoring Consortium (UN-FAO, IUCN and WWF), the success/survival rate of plants/regeneration was reported between 75% to 90%.


(b) Detail of province-wise species planted / regenerated / distributed reported till June 2021 is given below:—
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*Question No. 4 Senator Hidayatullah Khan:

 (Notice Received on 2/07/2021 at 11:00 AM) QID: 38011


Will the Minister for Information Technology and Telecommunications be pleased to state as to whether it is a fact that Universal Services Fund is being spent in the backward areas of Pakistan, if so, the details of existing total funds, funds spent during the last 5 years, on various projects with province wise break-up indicating those in Ex- FATA and District Malakand?


 Syed Amin ul Haque: Universal Services Fund (USF) under Ministry of IT &Telecom is mandated to empower the under-served and un-served areas through Information and Communication Technologies (ICTs) to achieve a digitally inclusive Pakistan and thereby improving the lives of communities by making high speed internet services available and affordable for all. With the above stated objective Universal Services Fund is being utilized. As desired detail of USF Funds utilization is as under:—


• Total funds till to date = Rs. 135.974 billion

• Current balance: = Rs. 32.118 billion

• Current balance at Federal Consolidated Fund (FCF) =

Rs.57.21 Billion

• Province wise breakup of Funds spent during the last Five years including EX-FATA is at Annexure A

• Subsidy contracted = Rs.4.48 billion

• Subsidy spent = Rs.1.5 billion

• Position of District Malakand is at Annexure-B
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*Question No. 5 Senator Hidayatullah Khan:

 (Notice Received on 6/07/2021 at 11:54 AM) QID: 38029


Will the Minster for Climate Change be pleased to state whether it is fact that under the Rule of Business, each Division has to prepare Annual Book of performance, achievements of the ministry and its departments, if so, the details of year Books published during the last three years and if not reasons there of indicating also the reasons action taken against the responsible functionaries?
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 Ms. Zartaj Gul: According to rule 25 (2) and (3) of Rules of Business, 1973.


“Each Division shall, for the information of the Cabinet and for general public, prepare and upload on its website as a permanent record a Year Book which shall contain the details of its activities, achievements and progress during the proceeding financial year etc.


Accordingly, Ministry of Climate Change have already uploaded on the Ministry’s Website the Year Books for the last years (i.e. 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20) which can be accessed by clicking the link

www. gov.mocc.pk.


*Question No. 6 Senator Muhammad Akram:

 (Notice Received on 6/07/2021 at 2:18 PM) QID: 38025


Will the Minister for Climate Change be pleased to state the number of trees that were planted so far in Balochistan, Sindh and Punjab under the 10 Billion Tsunami Project (BTTP) indicating also the district-wise break-up of trees planted in Balochistan?


 Ms. Zartaj Gul: Following is detail of trees planted under Ten Billion Trees Tsunami Programme in Balochistan, Sindh and Punjab till

June 2021:—


- 6.069 million trees have been planted / distributed in Balochistan, 408.39 million trees have been planted / regenerated / distributed in Sindh while 68.675 million of trees have been planted / regenerated / distributed in Punjab.


- District-wise break-up of plants planted / distributed in Balochistan is as under:
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*Question No. 7 Senator Walid Iqbal:

 (Notice Received on 7/07/2021 at 3:50 PM) QID: 38039


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state whether the officers of National Assembly, Senate, other constitutional bodies and services other than the occupational groups can be posted as Commissioners and Deputy

Commissioners?


 Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division: The posts of Commissioners and Deputy Commissioners are manned by the officers of Pakistan Administrative Service and Provincial Civil Services being their cadre posts as envisaged in the schedule appended with the Civil Service of Pakistan (Composition and Cadre) Rules, 1954 and service rules of Provincial Civil Services / Act of Provincial Assembly. Specifically Section 2 (r) and Section 3 of the Punjab Civil Administration Act, 2017 which provides as under:


 “2 (r) “Service” means Pakistan Administrative Service or Provincial Management Service Punjab.


 3. Commissioners, Deputy Commissioners and Assistant

Commissioner.- (1) The Government shall appoint a Commissioner for each Division a Deputy Commissioner for each District and an Assistant Commissioner for each Tehsil in the Punjab from amongst the officers of the Service.”


*Question No. 8 Senator Walid Iqbal:

 (Notice Received on 7/07/2021 at 3:50 PM) QID: 38041


Will the Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division be pleased to state whether the officers of National Assembly, Senate, other constitutional bodies and services other than the occupational groups can be posted as Chief Secretaries of the four provinces, Gilgit Baltistan and AJK?


 Minister Incharge of the Establishment Division: The officers of PAS are posted as Chief Secretaries of the four provinces by Establishment Division, Government of Pakistan in consultation with the provinces in terms of Rule 15 (iv) of the Civil Service of Pakistan (Composition and Cadre) Rules, 1954 (Annex-I) read with Para 2 (iv) and
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(vi) of Inter-Provincial Agreement of 1993 reached between Federal and Provincial Governments (Annex-II). Likewise, transfer / posting of Chief Secretary, Azad Government of the State of Jammu and Kashmir is made in terms of Clause (viii) of Karachi Agreement, 1949, (Annex-III).

However, transfer / posting of Chief Secretary, Gilgit-Baltistan is made by the Prime Minister being the competent authority. Under the existing framework, officers of National Assembly, Senate, other constitutional bodies and services other than the Pakistan Administrative Service cannot be posted as Chief Secretaries of the four provinces, Gilgit-Baltistan and AJK.


(Annexures have been placed on the Table of the House as well as Library)


*Question No. 11 Senator Khalida Ateeb:

 (Notice Received on 28/07/2021 at 4:40 PM) QID: 38118


Will the Minister In-charge of the Aviation Division be pleased to state that whether it is a fact that work on Hyderabad Airport has been stopped, if so, reasons thereof indicating also tentative date of completion of the project and operationalisation of Airport?


 Mr. Ghulam Sarwar Khan: It is apprised that no engineering

Services Project is under consideration, in pipeline or suspended at Hyderabad Airport. Moreover, Hyderabad Airport is an operational airport and can handle aircraft upto ATR-42. Therefore, it rests with. the airlines operators to start flight operations from / to Hyderabad Airport considering its financial viability / passenger load.


*Question No. 15 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:

 (Notice Received on 5/08/2021 at 9:45 AM) QID: 38158


Will the Minister Incharge of the Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety Division be pleased to state whether it is a fact that poverty index / ratio has increased substantially during last year, if yes, please indicate percentage of increase and reasons thereof?


 Reply Not Received


 The Poverty Alleviation and Social Safety Division has transferred this question to the Ministry of Planning, Development and Special Initiatives. But the Ministry of Planning, Development and Special Initiatives has not accepted it so far.
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*Question No. 16 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:

 (Notice Received on 6/08/2021 at 9:40 AM) QID: 38169


Will the Minister Incharge of the Aviation Division be pleased to state the increase registered in the financial losses of PIA during the last three years?


 Mr. Ghulam Sarwar Khan: A significant reduction instead of increase in PIA losses has been noted as evident from the year-wise audited figures for the last three years as per details given below:—


PKR in Million

Year Losses

2018 (67,327)

2019 (52,602)

2020 (34,643)


*Question No. 17 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:

 (Notice Received on 9/08/2021 at 10:00 AM) QID: 38173


Will the Minister Incharge of the Aviation Division be pleased to state the details of properties owned by PIA in foreign countries indicating also profit earned from the same during the last three years?


 Mr. Ghulam Sarwar Khan: The properties owned by PIA in foreign countries and revenue being earned from these properties is placed at Annex-I.
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  ISLAMABAD, MAJ. (R) SYED HASNAIN HAIDER,

the 23rd September, 2021 Acting Secretary.
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